Universiti Teknologi MARA

Texture-Based Wound Tissue
Classification Using Multi-SVM

Muhammad Hazim Bin Jaafar Sidik

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017



STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work
and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are
fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD HAZIM BIN JAAFAR SIDIK
2014294922

JULY 5, 2017



ABSTRACT

The current practical method of wound assessment requires the clinicians to measure and
classify the wound areas based on visual evaluation by tracing the transparent papers to
estimate. Texture-based wound classification model is a prototype to classify slough,
granular and necrosis wound tissues based on the texture properties. However, this is
difficult to identify and classify the wound tissues due to their inhomogeneity intensities
between the wound tissues. The other problem is the different anatomical of the wound
tissues for each images. There are four phases conducted which are data collection, pre-
processing (i.e image segmentation), processing (i.e texture extraction and wound
classification) and post processing (i.e test and evaluation). The data has been collected
from the Medetec Wound Database and Dermatology Image Library. The wound image
acquired is segmented by using a free segmentation tool. The segmented wound image is
then converted from RGB plane to HSV plane. Then, the results of V plane is used for
feature extraction. A set of texture feature describing slough, granular and necrotic tissues
in the segmented image are extracted by using the texture properties of mean, standard
deviation and smoothness. Finally, multi Support Vector Machine (SVM) is applied to
classify all the three tissues of wound tissue images. The experimented results are
evaluated by ground truth images labeled by the clinical expert. The multi SVM is
identified as promising method with the accuracy rate of 87.5%, 35.16% and 81.82% for
slough, granular and necrosis tissues, respectively. Results proved that it significantly
works on wound image classification. Hence, this prototype will significantly benefit to
the users who are involved in medical areas such as researchers, surgeons and clinicians.

Keywords: Texture-Based Extraction, Wound Tissues Classification, Image
Classification, Multi-SVM, Wound Images



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Scope

1.5 Significance

1.6  Organization of the Thesis

1.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Wound
2.2.1 Wound Tissues
2.3 Feature Extraction
2.3.1 Wound Tissue

PAGE

viii

viii

D W W W NN

© 0o N



2.4

2.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Classification
2.4.1 Wound Classification

Conclusion

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7
3.8

CHAPTER FOUR: PROTOTYPE DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION

4.1
4.2
4.3

Introduction

Framework

Data Collection

Feature Extraction

3.4.1 Input Image

3.4.2 Feature Extraction

Wound Tissue Classification

3.5.1 Results of Classifier Wound Tissues
Test and Evaluation

Hardware and Software

Conclusion

Introduction
Prototype

Conclusion

vi

16
16
19

20
20
22
22
23
26
28
29
31
32
32

34
34
38



	Texture-Based Wound Tissue Classification Using Multi-SVM
	SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
	STUDENT DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objectives
	1.4 Scope
	1.5 Significance
	1.6 Organization of the Thesis
	1.7 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Wound
	2.3 Feature Extraction
	2.4 Classification
	2.5 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Framework
	3.3 Data Collection
	3.4 Feature Extraction
	3.5 Wound Tissue Classification
	3.6 Test and Evaluation
	3.7 Hardware and Software
	3.8 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 4 PROTOTYPE DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Prototype
	4.3 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 5 RESULT AND FINDINGS
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Texture-Based Feature Extraction
	5.3 Wound Tissue Classification
	5.4 Conclusion

	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Introduction
	6.2 Summary of the Project
	6.3 Strengths and Limitation of the System
	6.4 Recommendation and Future Works
	6.5 Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A GROUND TRUTH EVALUATION USING VISUAL INSPECTION BY CLINICIAN




