Universiti Teknologi MARA

Texture-Based Wound Tissue Classification Using Multi-SVM

Muhammad Hazim Bin Jaafar Sidik

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2017

STUDENT DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the project to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any idea or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MUHAMMAD HAZIM BIN JAAFAR SIDIK 2014294922

JULY 5, 2017

ABSTRACT

The current practical method of wound assessment requires the clinicians to measure and classify the wound areas based on visual evaluation by tracing the transparent papers to estimate. Texture-based wound classification model is a prototype to classify slough, granular and necrosis wound tissues based on the texture properties. However, this is difficult to identify and classify the wound tissues due to their inhomogeneity intensities between the wound tissues. The other problem is the different anatomical of the wound tissues for each images. There are four phases conducted which are data collection, preprocessing (i.e image segmentation), processing (i.e texture extraction and wound classification) and post processing (i.e test and evaluation). The data has been collected from the Medetec Wound Database and Dermatology Image Library. The wound image acquired is segmented by using a free segmentation tool. The segmented wound image is then converted from RGB plane to HSV plane. Then, the results of V plane is used for feature extraction. A set of texture feature describing slough, granular and necrotic tissues in the segmented image are extracted by using the texture properties of mean, standard deviation and smoothness. Finally, multi Support Vector Machine (SVM) is applied to classify all the three tissues of wound tissue images. The experimented results are evaluated by ground truth images labeled by the clinical expert. The multi SVM is identified as promising method with the accuracy rate of 87.5%, 35.16% and 81.82% for slough, granular and necrosis tissues, respectively. Results proved that it significantly works on wound image classification. Hence, this prototype will significantly benefit to the users who are involved in medical areas such as researchers, surgeons and clinicians.

Keywords: Texture-Based Extraction, Wound Tissues Classification, Image Classification, Multi-SVM, Wound Images

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	i
STUDENT DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
LIST OF FIGURES	viii
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

Background Study	1
Problem Statement	2
Objectives	2
Scope	3
Significance	3
Organization of the Thesis	3
Conclusion	6
	Scope Significance Organization of the Thesis

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Introduction	7
2.2	Wound	7
	2.2.1 Wound Tissues	8
2.3	Feature Extraction	9
	2.3.1 Wound Tissue	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

2.4	Classification	16
	2.4.1 Wound Classification	16
2.5	Conclusion	19

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.1	Introduction	20
3.2	Framework	20
3.3	Data Collection	22
3.4	Feature Extraction	22
	3.4.1 Input Image	23
	3.4.2 Feature Extraction	26
3.5	Wound Tissue Classification	28
	3.5.1 Results of Classifier Wound Tissues	29
3.6	Test and Evaluation	31
3.7	Hardware and Software	32
3.8	Conclusion	32

CHAPTER FOUR: PROTOTYPE DESIGN AND IMPLEMENTATION

4.1	Introduction	34
4.2	Prototype	34
4.3	Conclusion	38